\*\*\* Letterhead bearing the official seal and titles of the Central Bosnia Canton Ministry of Education, Science, Culture and Sports omitted from translation \*\*\*

Docket number: 03-38-1457/2015-6

Travnik, 10th of May, 2016

Based on articles 36 and 37 of the Law on Higher Education (Official Gazette KSB/SBK, number 4/13), articles 14, 15, 26 and 27 of the Rules On Procedure For The Accreditation Of Institutions Of Higher Learning And Study Programs (Official Gazette of the KSB/SBK number: 6/14 and 14/14) and acting on the request of the Institution of Higher Learning University of Travnik, number: 159/15 of the 18<sup>th</sup> of March, 2015, the Minister of the Ministry Of Education, Science, Culture And Sports of the KSB/SBK hereby makes the following

## D E C I S I O N ON INSTITUTIONAL ACCREDIATION OF THE INSTITUTION OF HIGHER LEARNING UNIVERSITY OF TRAVNIK

I

Institutional accreditation is hereby issued to the institution of Higher Learning University of Travnik, with its organizational units: Faculty of Pharmacy and Health, Faculty of Law, Faculty of Management and Business Economics, Faculty of Education and Faculty of Technical Studies.

H

The decision on institutional accreditation is issued for the duration of four (4) years.

III

The Institution of Higher Learning University of Travnik is hereby ordered to, at the latest six (6) months before the elapsing of the deadline from Article II of this decision file the request for the renewal of the accreditation.

IV

The deadline form Article II of this decision begins to be counted from the day of coming into power of this decision.

 $\mathbf{V}$ 

The costs of the administrative procedure, in the amount of 50,00 KM, are to be charged on behalf of the party, which is under the obligation to pay them within 8 day to the Account of the KSB/SBK.

## Explanation

The Institution of Higher Learning University of Travnik had filed to the Ministry Of Education, Science, Culture And Sports of the KSB/SBK, Travnik (further on Ministry of Education) a request for institutional accreditation, number: 159/15 of the 18<sup>th</sup> of March, 2015.

The Ministry of Education had received the request with all necessary documentation, as delivered by the Institution of Higher Learning University of Travnik with its organizing units: Faculty of Pharmacy and Health, Faculty of Law, Faculty of Management and Business

Economics, Faculty of Education and Faculty of Technical Studies, and after the review by the Commission of the Ministry of Education has forwarded to the Agency For The Development Of Higher Education And Quality Assurance Of B&H, with the recommendation to name the Committee Of Domestic And International Experts For Institutional Accreditation.

Acting on the proposal of the Ministry of Education, the Agency For Development Of Higher Education And Quality Assurance of B&H from Banja Luka (further on Agency For Higher Education) had adopted the Decision On The Naming Of The Committee Of Domestic And International Experts For The Evaluation And The Revision Of Quality And The Giving Of Recommendation On Accreditation Of The Institution Of Higher Learning (further on the Committee For Institutional Accreditation) of the University of Travnik, Municipality of Travnik, number: 05-33-1-326-4/15 of the 20<sup>th</sup> of July, 2015 and has delivered the same to the Ministry Of Education o the day of the 27<sup>th</sup> of July, 2015.

On the basis of the Report and the Opinion of the Committee For Institutional Accreditation that the Institution of Higher Learning University of Travnik does comply with all required conditions for institutional accreditation the Agency for Higher Education had given the Recommendation On Institutional Accreditation number: 05-33-1-326-9/15 of the 27<sup>th</sup> of April, 2016 and had delivered the same for further action by the Ministry of Education.

By analyzing the Report and the Opinion of the Committee For Institutional Accreditation as well as the Recommendation of The Agency For Higher Education, the Ministry of Education had decided that all required conditions for the issuance of institutional accreditation were fulfilled by the applicant, meaning university of Travnik, and it was therefore decided as was specified in the Decision.

One copy of this Decision is delivered to the Institution of Higher Learning University of Travnik and the Agency for Higher Education from Banja Luka with the purpose of undertaking operations and measures as are determined by the Framework Law On Higher Education Of B&H (Official Gazette B&H number: 59/07 and 59/09) by the Law On Higher Education (Official Gazette KSB/SBK number 4/13) and by the Rules On Procedure For The Accreditation Of Institutions Of Higher Learning And Study Programs (Official Gazette of the KSB/SBK number: 6/14 and 14/14)

The costs of the administrative procedure, in the amount of 50,00 KM (fifty/KM) are to be carried on behalf of the party and are determined by Chapter VIII, Tariff number 48 par. 1 of the Law On Changes And Additions To The Law On Canton Fees (Official Gazette KSB/SBK, number: 5/12) which party is under the obligation to pay said fee to the Account of the KSB/SBK, Travnik.

## Legal remedies:

Against this Decision an appeal can be filed within 15 days form the receipt of the decision. The appeal is delivered to the Agency For The Development Of Higher Education And Quality Assurance of B&H Banja Luka, and is filed by way of the Ministry Of Education, Science, Culture And Sports KSB/SBK in two copies.

\*\*\*Seal and signature of the minister omitted form translation\*\*\*

To be delivered to:
1x University of Travnik
1x Agency for higher education
1x Department for education and youth
1x Archive